

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-1117 Version: 1

Approved Type: Agenda Item Status:

File created: 8/6/2014 In control: **Board of Supervisors**

On agenda: 10/28/2014 Final action: 10/28/2014

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board consider the

following:

1) Authorize acceptance of the California Department of Health Care Services approved Fiscal Year 2014/15 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness allocation in the amount of \$35,072;

2) Delegate authority to the Health and Human Services Agency Director to sign the Fiscal Year 2014/15 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness allocation acceptance letter for \$35,072 to assist individuals/families who are homeless or in danger of becoming homeless and who have a mental health issue or a mental health issue and a substance abuse issue, access and receive necessary services; and

3) Authorize the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or designee, to execute further documents relating to said allocation, including amendments, contingent on approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, that do not increase the amount beyond \$35,072 or extend the term beyond June 30, 2015 and to sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports related to the

Agreement.

FUNDING: Federal Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness Funding through the California Department of Health Care Services. The required County match funds will be met using

Mental Health Services Act Funds.

Sponsors: Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved CRS FY 14-15 PATH Allocation rev 10-28-14, 2. B - Application FY 14-15 Path

> Allocation 10-28-14, 3. C - CA Dept. of Health Cares Svc. FY 14-15 Approval Ltr 10-28-14, 4. D -PATH LTR 14-02 REVISED INITIAL 10-28-14, 5. E - Path Allocation Application Revised 10-28-14

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/28/2014	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	

Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board consider the followina:

- 1) Authorize acceptance of the California Department of Health Care Services approved Fiscal Year 2014/15 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness allocation in the amount of \$35.072:
- 2) Delegate authority to the Health and Human Services Agency Director to sign the Fiscal Year 2014/15 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness allocation acceptance letter for \$35,072 to assist individuals/families who are homeless or in danger of becoming homeless and who have a mental health issue or a mental health issue and a substance abuse issue, access and receive necessary services: and
- 3) Authorize the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or designee, to execute further documents relating to said allocation, including amendments, contingent on approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, that do not increase the amount beyond \$35,072 or extend the term beyond June 30, 2015 and to sign subsequent required fiscal and programmatic reports related to

File #: 14-1117, Version: 1

the Agreement.

FUNDING: Federal Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness Funding through the California Department of Health Care Services. The required County match funds will be met using Mental Health Services Act Funds.

Budget Summary	
Total Estimated Cost	\$46,763
DHCS PATH Allocation-Initial	\$34,834
DHCS PATH Allocation-Increase	. ,
Required County Match via	\$11,691
MHSA	
Total Funding	\$46,763
Available	
Change to Net County Cost	\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agenda item. Total funding for this revenue generating Agreement is \$35,072. Funding from this grant was anticipated and included in the fiscal year (FY) 2014-15 budget.

Background

PATH is a federal formula grant to the 50 States, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, American Samoa, and the U.S. Virgin Islands through of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), which is one of eight Public Health Service agencies within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. The PATH Program was authorized by the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Amendments Act of 1990 and is administered by the Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS). PATH services are for individuals with serious mental illness, including those with co-occurring substance use disorders, who are experiencing homelessness or at risk of becoming homeless. PATH services include community-based outreach, mental health, substance abuse, case management, and other support services, as well as a limited set of housing services (no more than 20% of PATH funds may be used for housing assistance).

The Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, (HHSA) has applied for and received an allocation of the PATH grant funds awarded to the California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) for mental health services for many years. In order to continue in the provision of PATH-related outreach services in FY 14-15, HHSA applied for the PATH program allocation in an amount of \$34,834, which includes a mandatory match of \$1.00 for each \$3.00 of PATH funding.

The initial PATH application was submitted to DHCS on May 16, 2014 and the State letter of

File #: 14-1117, Version: 1

acceptance was received by HHSA on September 22, 2014. Immediately thereafter DHCS announced that there had been changes to the PATH grant resulting in an increase to California's PATH award for State Fiscal Year 2014-15. HHSA was instructed to revise its Intended Use Plans and budgets as appropriate to indicate its intended use of the increase in funding, with the Initial Allocation Worksheet to be signed by the Mental Health Director and returned to DHCS no later than October 31, 2014.

The FY 2014/15 PATH allocation will be subcontracted to a community-based organization through the County competitive procurement process (Request for Proposals [RFP]), for outreach, case management, benefit applications, training, linkage to services and housing assistance. The RFP will be issued to identify a provider of these PATH services Countywide and may include a request for Contractor to contribute towards the County match.

Reason for Recommendation

Approval of this PATH grant application and acceptance of awarded funds will allow for continued support of programs to address the needs of individuals/families who are homeless or soon to be homeless and who have a mental health issue (or a mental health issue and a substance abuse issue) access and receive necessary services.

Failure to approve the above actions will decrease the funds required to provide assistance to individuals/families who are homeless or soon to be homeless and who have a mental health issue or a mental health issue and a substance abuse issue.

Clerk of the Board Follow up Actions

- 1. Clerk of the Board to provide two (2) Certified Minute Orders demonstrating Board authorization for HHSA Director to sign allocation acceptance letter to HHSA/MHD at 3057 Briw Road, Suite A.
- 2. Clerk of the Board to return both signed original Certified Minute Orders to HHSA at 3057 Briw Road, Contracts Unit.

Contact

Don Ashton, M.P.A., Director

Concurrences

County Counsel